Associates Limited ("DT"), whereby DT agreed to sell to the Association and the Association agreed to
purchase from DT substantially all assets and undertaking of and pertaining to the business.  This transaction
closed on January 1, 2017, when DT transferred to the Association its' business assets for the sum of two
hundred fifty thousand ($250,000) dollars.

As at December 31, 2016, $82,515 consists of the required $62,500 first payment, held in trust, and $20,515
for professional fees relating to the transaction.

6. DEFERRED REVENUE    

Deferred revenue represents revenues collected but not earned as of December 31, 2016.